2) The Group accounts for those leases for which the lease term ends on or before December 31, 2019

as short-term leases.

3) The Group excludes initial direct costs from the measurement of right-of-use assets on January 1,

2019.

4) The Group uses hindsight, such as in determining lease terms, to measure lease liabilities.

The range of the lessee’s incremental borrowing rates that the Group used to recognize lease liabilities

as of January 1, 2019 is 0.78%-6.4%. Leases that qualify as short-term for various type of underlying

assets and qualify as low-value for various type of equipment rentals are exempted from the application

of IFRS 16. On the initial application, the lease liability recognized is $922,416 thousand, and as of

December 31, 2018, the total future minimum lease payment for non-cancellable operating leases is

$985,205 thousand.

- 16 -

The impact on assets and liabilities as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS 16 is set

out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Assets

Prepayments   $ 46,311   $ 5,605   $ 51,916

Property and equipment   2,156,559   (8,411)   2,148,148

Right-of-use assets   -   930,827   930,827

Guarantee deposits paid   1,632,674   (5,605)   1,627,069

   $ 3,835,544   $ 922,416   $ 4,757,960

Liabilities

Current Lease liabilities   $ -   $ 268,497   $ 268,497

Non-current Lease liabilities   -   653,919   653,919

   $ -   $ 922,416   $ 922,416

The Group as lessor

No adjustments were made to the lessor’s lease during the transition, and IFRS 16 was applied from

January 1, 2019.

b. The IFRSs endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission (FSC) for application starting from 2020

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 1)

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 “Interest Rate Benchmark